


ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 82 

(By MR. LOVE) 

[Passed March 10, 1951; in effect July 1, 1951.J 

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state 

and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state, and 

directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment 

thereof. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

Section 1. Finding and Declaring Certain Claims 

2 Against the State Road Commission, the Adjutant Gen-

3 eral's Department, the State Board of Control, the State 

4 Department of Public Assistance and the State Conser-

5 vation Commission to Be Moral Obligations of the State, 

6 and Directing Payment Thereof.-The legislature has 

7 considered the findings of fact and recommendations re-

8 ported to it by the court of claims concerning various 
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9 claims against the state and the agencies thereof, and in 

10 respect to each of the following claims the legislature 

11 adopts those findings of fact as its own, and hereby de-

12 clares it to be the moral obligation of the state to pay 

13 each such claim in the amount specified below, and di-

14 rects the auditor to issue warrants for the payment 

15 thereof out of any fund appropriated and available for 

16 the purpose. 

17 (a) Claims versus State Road Commission. 

18 (1) Albert and Odesie Brown ______________________ ······$ 2,134.20 

19 (2) W. T. Caplinger........... ............................... ...... 4.08 

20 (3) Charleston National Bank, committee for 

21 Carl A. Urban, incompetent ......................... . 

22 (4) J. A. Cox and North British and Mer-

23 cantile Insurance Co.; North River In-

24 surance Co.; Standard Fire Insurance Cb.; 

25 Firemen's Insurance Co., and Mechanics 

200.00 

26 and Traders Insurance Company ................ 21,080.71 

27 (5) Rosa .Webb Freeman-... .............................. . 

28 (6) Green Hill Church, by Orr Minear, Trus-

29 tee ················-·······-·----·-----·····--------···-·----------·--······---

100.00 

36.22 
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30 (7) J. E. Huffman__________________________________________________ 12.95 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

(8) Kenneth Kennan ----------------------------------

(9) Proctor & Gamble Distributing Co. _________ _ 

(10) Reynolds Transportation Co. _______________________ _ 

(11) Russell D. Sabol and Travelers Fire In-

surance Co. __________ ·---------------------------------------------

( 12) Dalton Spradling --------------------------------------------

(13) Taylor & Maun Lumber Company _____________ _ 

(14) Arnold P. Webb and Emmco Insurance Co. 

(15) Weirton Cigar and Candy Co. _____________________ _ 

40 (b) Claims versus State Department of Public 

41 Assistance. 

100.00 

13.84 

160.88 

25.50 

96.33 

22.50 

295.90 

75.38 

42 (1) Dorsey Brannan, M. D.__________________________________ 256.00 

43 (2) Ralph Maxwell, M. D.____________________________________ 165.00 

44 (c) Claims versus Adjutant General's Department. 

45 

46 

47 

48 

( 1) Robert E. Epperly __________________ : ________________________ _ 

(2) John Kipp ---------------------------------------------------------­

(3) H A. Pelfrey-----------------------------------------------------

( 4) C. E. Radford_ ________________________________ _ 

37.84 

78.39 

65.85 

500.60 

49 (5) Billie G. Garten________________________________________________ 215.94 

50 (d) Claims versus State Conservation Commission. 
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51 (1) R. c. J �c:kson _________ ---- -r--• '.--- _ .  ·•·••· ···········- 39(1.-00 

52 (e) Claims versus State Bo&fd of Control.. 

53· (1) B. E. Fi$her ______ __________ __________ ____ ______ __________ 2,759.43 

54 (2) Luther Golclsbol'o ---------------------------------,--.. ----- 88(U5 






